
/
THE LIBRARY

HANDBOOK

The books are for the use of all The rule;; are
enforced for your protection, not for

your annoyance. Fair play
helps everybody.

MINNEAPOLIS
Published by the University 01 Minnesota

May. 1923



OFFICERS

General Library

Librarian Frank K. Walter
Reference Librarian Ina Ten Eyck Firkins
Head of Circulation Dept Helen M. Smith
Head of Catalog Department. Edna L. Goss
Head of Order Department .. Harold G. Rus3ell

College, School. and Departmental Libraries

Animal Biology Izella M. Dart
College of Education Toska von Scholten
College of Engineering Gertrude Veblen
Department of Agriculture .. Harriet W. Sewall
High SchooL Alma Penrose
Law School. Arthur C. Pulling
Medical School Eveline C. Lyon
School of Chemistry Kathryn E. Crowley
School of Mines Elizabeth Henderson



INTRODUCTION

The aim of the University is to train the stu
dent for the maximum efficiency in the shortest
possible time. The purpose of the library is
to supply books and to teach the student how
to use them with a minimum waste of time
and energy. The library supplements the work
of every department. Without intelligent use
of its facilities, good work in any course can
not he done.

Courses on the Use of Books and Libraries,
for which credit is given, are offered to freshmen
and sophomores by the librarian and the refer
ence librarian. As under present conditions it is
necessary to limit the registration in these courses,
the essential information in regard to the re
sources of the library and the method of using
its collections has been put in the form of a
handbook for general distribution.

Changes in rules or hours of opening and other
matters of interest to users of the library are
published in the Dail}, Bulletill of the University.



r 4

CONTENTS

Page

Officers 2

Introduction 3
Libraries . . . . . . . . .. S
Reading rooms........................... 7
Catalogs 10

Indexes 12

Bibliographies 14
. General bibliographies IS

National bibliographies...................... IS
Reference books............................. 17
Reference librarian.......................... 20

Periodicals 20

Government document 21

Classification 22

How to use the card catalog 23
Charging system............................ 26
Graduate students and teaching fellows 28
Inter-library loans........................... 29
Minneapolis and St. Paul libraries........... 30
Access to the stack room 30
Inter-department loans....................... 30
How to use books 31
Library rules................................ 31
Index 34



THE LIBRARIES

The University Library consists, not of a sin
gle collection of books, but of a group or sys
tem of libraries:

I The General Library.
II The College libraries.

III The Departmental collections.
The libraries contain about 365,000 volumes.
The C'eneral Library, housed in the library

building, is the nucleus of the system and con
tains the largest collection of books on the cam
pus. This collection covers all fields of learning,
but is especially adapted to meet the needs of
students in the academic department. Here may
be found all general reference books and com"
prehensive collections of works upon literature,
history, economics, sociology, philology, phi
losophy, art, and education, as well as scientific
works of a general character. Special scientific
and technical books are placed in the college
and departmental libraries.

The College libraries contain permanent col
lections of technical books, special periodicals,
treatises. and transactions of learned societies
relating to the research field of the particular
college to which they belong. These colleges are:

Agriculture Law
Chemistry Medicine
Dentistry Mines
Education Pharmacy
Engineering
The Departmental collections are smaller col

lections (either permanent or temporary) of



6

books relating to the work of separate depart
ments of a college. They are placed in seminar
rooms to make them readily accessible· to the
students of a given department and to facilitate
the immediate direction of students' work by
their instructors. The departmental collections
on the main campus are:

Anatomy Mechanical Engi-
Animal Biology neering
Astronomy Philology
Botany Philosophy
Electrical Engineering Physics
Geology Rhetoric
German Romance
Greek Scandinavian
High School Surgery
Latin Textbook Library
Mathematics
The departmental collections of Anatomy and

Animal Biology are installed together in the
Biology Building. If either library is found
closed, apply at the other. The Botanical li
brary also is temporarily housed in the Biology
Building.

The Agricultural College library is located at
the University Farm in St. Anthony Park. It
contains a collection of about 36.000 volumes, re
lating principally to the technical work of its
departments, but it also contains many books of
general interest. A daily service between the two
campuses makes an interchange of books pos
sible and convenient. Students on either cam
pus are elltitled to free use of both collections.

I
I

"

I

r
!



Horticulture
Plant pathology
Veterinary

The departmental collections on the Farm
campus are:

Agricultural biochemistry
Entomology and

Economic zoology
Forestry
The library of the Law School contains more

than thirty-four thousand volumes. The col
lection includes all of the American reports,
state and federal (exce,pt a few reports of in
ferior state courts'), Interstate Commerce and
other commission reports; nearly all the En
glish, Australian, New Zealand, and Canadian
reports; the English, federal and state statutes
(with a few exceptions); the standard digests,
encyclopedias, legal periodicals and textbooks.
To this coJ.lection substantial additions, particu
larly in foreign law, are constantly being made.
Further library facilities are afforded by the
generous action of the Bar Association of Min:
neapolis in granting to the students the free use
of its library located in the Court House. Be
sides the University and Bar Association li
braries, the State Law Library, located at the
Capitol in St. Paull, is accessible to students.

READING ROOMS

The Upper Reading Room of the General
Library contains the permanent reference collec
tion, the card catalog and the main loan desk.
The adjacent stacks contain all the books in the
central collection except those in the political and
social sciences, which are shelved in the stacks
in the rear of the lower reading room.



8

The Lower Reading Room of the General
Library contains all books reserved for class use.
The book stacks in this room contain, aside from
the "reserved" books, the library collections on
economics, sociology, political science, and educa
tion-ali "300" books. For regulations govern
ing the use of the reserved books, see section
entitled "Charging System," on pages 26-28 of
this handbook.

Periodical rooms. These rooms adjoin the
main reading room of the General Library, on
the right-hand side of the entrance. Bound vol
umes of periodicals are stored in the first room;
current numbers of. magazines are placed in the
third room. United States government docu
ments are stored in the second room.

College libraries. Each college library has
its own reading room. .

Folwell Hall. There is a study room for
women in the basement of Folwell Hall.

Minnesota Union. There is a study room
for men on' the second floor of the Minnesota
Union.

Shevlin Hall. There is a study room for
women on the second floor of Alice Shevlin
Hall.

Hours of opening. During the college year
the hours of opening, except on some legal holi
days, are as follows:

General Library:
8 a.m. to 10 p.m. week days.

Agricultural College Library:
8 a.m. to 9:30 p.m. Monday to Friday.
8 a.m. ·to 6 p.m. Saturday.
2 p.m. to 5 p.m. Sunday, October to March



9

Animal Biology Library:

8 :30 a.m. to 12 m. Monday to Friday.
I p.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.
8 :50 a.m. to I p.m. Saturday.

Chemistry Library:
8 :30 a.m. to 8 p.m. daily.

Engineering Library:
8 a.m. to 10 p.m. week days.

Law Library:
8 a.m. to 10 p.m. Monday to Friday.
8 a.m. to 3 p.m. Saturday.

Medical Library;
8 a.m. to 10 p.m. week days.

School of Mines Library:
9 a.m. to IO p.m. Monday to Friday.
9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Saturday.

During the Summer School the hours of
opening are:

General Library:
8 a.m. to 9 p.m. :Monday to Friday (sub

ject to change).
8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Saturday

Agricultural College Library:
8 a.m. to 9:30 p.m. Monday to Friday.
S a.m. to 6 p.m. Saturday.

Animal Biology Library:
8 a.m. to 12 m. :Monday to Friday.
I p.m. to 4 p.m. Monday to Friday.
8 a.m. to I p.m. Saturday.

Chemistry Library;'
8 a.m. to 5 p.m. daily.

Engineering Library:
8 a.m. to 5 p.m. daily.



r
10

Law Library:
8 a.m. to 5 p.m. daily.

Medical Library:
9 a.m. to 6 p.m.; 7 to 10 p.m. Monday to

Friday.
9 a.m. to 12 m. Saturday.

School of Mines Library;
9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.
9 a.m. to 12 m. Saturday.

During September the hours of opening are:
General Library: 8 :30 a.m. to 5 :30 p.m.
Agricultural College Library: Irregular.
Chemistry Library: 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.
Engineering College Library: 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.

except Saturday afternoons.
The other college libraries are closed during
August.

Recent accessions. New books received in
the library are placed for a few days in the
upper reading room in cases I and 2, before
being sent to the stack room. Every student
should watch these shelves.

Books worth reading. In a rack in the upper
readir.g room is kept a changing collection of
good books upon all subjects, placed there as a
suggestion and encouragement for home
reading.

Reserves. Books needed for the use of par
ticular classes are all reserved in the lower
reading room. During the day these are issued
for use in this room only. Reserve books
should invariably be returned there.

CATALOGS

General catalog. The general catalog of the
university libraries is located in the upper read
ing room of the General Library.



II

The general catalog is a dictionary card cat
alog. All of an author's works may be found
entered under his name, alphabeted by title, and
all of the works on a given subject may be
found listed under the name of that subject, al
phabeted by anthor. Books which bear distinc
tive titles may also be found under the title.

All of these cards, author, subject, and title,
are arranged in one alphabet like a dictionary.

The subject cards are readily distinguished
by their red upper edges.

For further directions in the use of the cata
log see pages 23-26 of this handbook.

The college libraries have separate catalogs
of the books therein. Duplicate entries of most
of the books appear in the general catalog.

Incomplete classes. In some departments the
work of cataloging their collections has not been
completed. It is safe, therefore, if a card for
the book you desire does not appear in the cata
log, to make an inquiry at the college library to
which it pertains.

Old catalog. A few classes of books in the
General Library have not yet been completely
recataloged. These are German, religion, and
mathematics. In these sections if the desired
book is not found in its proper place in the cata
log, look under the author's name in the last
section of the catalog, labelled "Old catalog."

Books in these classes received since 1907
are in the main catalog.

Library of Congress catalog. In the offices
adjoining the upper reading room on the left
hand side as one enters may be found a de
pository catalog of the card catalog of the Con
'{ressional Library (Washington, D.C.). This



12

is an author catalog only, but is valuable for
bibliographical work. Students are invited to
use it freely.

Filed in the Library of Congress catalog are
printed cards of the libraries of the Univer
sity of California, University of Chicago, Uni
versity of Michigan, Harvard Univers,ity, and
the John Crerar Library.

Special catalogs. There are printed catalogs
of various large libraries which are often useful
for reference and bibliographical work. Some
of these are:

British Museum catalog (incomplete).
London Library catalog.
Catalog of the Advocates Library, Edinburgh,

r867-79.
Catalogue General Bibliotheque Nationale,

r897 to date.
Katalog der Bibliothek des Reichstages,

r890-99·
Index Catalog of the Library of the Surgeon-

General, r880-date.
Peabody Institute Library catalog.
Boston Athenaeum Library catalog.
Carnegie Library catalog.

INDEXES
Poole's Index. Poole's Index to Periodical

Literature comprises six volumes, published
from r882 to r906. The first volume indexes
sets of periodicals up to r881. The later vol
umes are five-year supplements; they index the
periodicals of their inclusive dates. Poole in
dexes under subject and title, not under authors.
It is the medium through which may be ob
tained the name of the magazine in which an
article has appeared, the volume number of the



'3
magazine, and the initial page numbers of the
article.

Readers' Guide. The Readers' Guide is a later
and current index to periodicals. The first vol
ume begins with 1900. It is published in
monthly supplements, cumulated from month
to month, annually, triennially or quinquennially.
It differs from Poole's Index in that it is a dic
tionary catalog, indexing by authors, titles, and
subjects. It also gives dates of publication, as
well as volume numbers, and inclusive page ref
erences.

From 1905-1915 it included references to many
volumes of collected essays. See A. L. A. Index.

Readers' Guide Supplement. An index to
periodicals of specialized interest which are not
included in the Readers' Guide and of which
copies are ordinarily found in large libraries
only. This was first issued in 1907 and con
tinued until 1920 under the above name. The
title, Readers' Guide Supplement, has now been
changed to

International Index to Periodicals. The in
clusion of many foreign periodicals in the index
has rendered the change of name desirable.

Annual Magazine Subject Index. This sup
plements other indexes by including certain
'Periodicals-notably collections of historical so
cieties-not covered by Poole or the Readers'
Guide. It is often referred to as "Faxon" from
the name of its compiler.

Subject Index to Periodicals, 1915 to date.
An English index containing author and subject
lists of 530 periodicals, 36 of which are foreign.
It duplicates much of the material in the
Readers' Guide and the International Index.



14

Special indexes. There are many series of
special indexes that are valuable in their own
fields. The more important are:

Agricultural Index.
Book Review Digest.
Dramatic Index.
Engineering Index.
Index Medicus
Index to Legal Periodicals.
Index to Periodical Dental Literature.
Index to Poetry and Recitations.
Index to Short Stories.
Industrial Arts Index.
Monthly Record of Current Educational Pub-

lications.
New York Times Index.
Public Affairs Information Service.
Quarterly Cumulative Index to Current Medi

cal Literature.
A. L. A. (American Library Association) In

dex is an index to collected essays. The second
edition was issued in 1901. From 1905-1915 the
work was continued in the Readers' Guide. A
supplemental volume, 1900-1910, has been is
sued, and the work thereafter is continued in the
Standard Catalog published by the H. W. Wil
son Co.

BIBLIOGRAPHIES

A bibliography is a list of references pertain
ing to a special subject. There are in the Uni
versity library hundreds of such special lists.

If you have a debate or an important paper
to prepare,' consult the reference librarian as
to whether there is an available bibliography on
the subject. It will often save much time.



'S

GENERAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES
Brunet, J. C, Manuel du Libraire et de l'Ama

teur de Livres.
Supplement, par Des-

champs et G. Brunet.
Graesse, J. G. T. Tresor de Livres rares et

precieux.

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES
American. Evans, C, American Bibliography.

1639-1792.
Roorbach, O. A., Bibliotheca Americana. 1820

1866.
Sabin, ]., Dictionary of books relating to

America.
American Catalog. 1876-19IO.
United States Catalog. 1900-date. The United

States Catalog is issued in monthly supplements
(Cumulative Book Index), cumulated from
month to month into one alphabet. At the end
of the year an annual volume is issued which
in turn is cumulated at the end of five years, with
additions, into a quinquennial volume. Beginning
with 1918 it is cumulated every three years.
This is a catalog of books in print.

Publishers' Trade List Annual, 1902-date.
English. Lowndes, W. T., Bibliographer's

Manual of English Literature. From earliest
times to 1834.

London Catalogue of Books. 1814-46.
English Catalogue of Books. 1835-date. An

annual volume and periodic cumulations are
published.

Reference Catalogue of Current Literature.



16

German. Heinsius. Allgemeines Bi.lcherlexi-
kon. 17°0-1892.

Kayser. Vollstandiges BLicherlexikon. 1891-
191I.

Deutsches B iicherverztlichnis. 191 I-date.
Hinrichs. Halbjahrs-katalog. 191 I-date.
Deutscher Literatur-katalog. 1914-15.
French. Lorenz, O. Catalogue General de la

Librairie fran<;aise. 184o-date.
Catalogue Mensuel de la Librairie iran<;aise,

19 IO- date.
Qucrard. La France Litterairie. 1827-64.
Vicaire: Manuel de I'Arnateur de Livres du

XIX Siec1e.
Italian. Pagliani, A. Catalogo Generale delle

Libreria Italiana. 1847-99.
Bolletino delle Pubblicazioni I taliane. 1900

date.
Norwegian. Norsk Bog-fortegnelse. 1848

1910.

Aarskatalog over Norsk Litteratur. 1907
date.

Pettersen, H. Bibliotheca Norvegica. 1643-
1813.

Swedish. Svensk Bog-Lexikon. 183°-1865.
Svensk Bok-katalog. 1866-1905.
Aarskatalog for Svenska Bokhandeln. 1906-

date.
Danish. Bibliothcca Danica. 1482-1830.
Dansk Bogiortegnelse. 1859-date.
Dutch. Brinkman's catalogus der bocken.

T



r
I

17
REFERENCE BOOKS

Reference books include books of a general
nature, such as encyclopedias, dictionaries,
handbooks, yearbooks, etc. They are usually
books to be used when in search of special
facts, not for consecutive reading.

The most important reference books are to
be found in the open shelves of the upper read
ing room of the General Library. A few are
listed uelow :
English dictionaries

Murray: New English Dictionary. (Oxford
Dictionary. )

Webster: New International Dictionary.
Standard Dictionary.
Century Dictionary.

English encyclopedias
Encyclopedia Britannica.
Kew International Encyclopedia.
Encyclopedia Americana.

French encyclopedias
La Grande Encyclopedie.
Larousse. Grand Dictionnaire Universelle
Nouvelle Larousse Illustre.

German encyclopedias
Meyer. Konversationslexikon.
Brockhaus. Konversationslexikon.

Norwegian encyclopedias
IIlustreret Norsk Konversations Leksikon.
Nordisk Familjebok Konversationslexikon.

Spanish encyclopedia
Diccionario Enciclopedico Hispano-Ameri

cano.
Enciclopedia Universal II111strada.

Special encyclopedias
American and English Encyclopedia of

Law.



18

Bailey: Cyclopedia of Agriculture.
Bailey: Standard Cyclopedia of Horticul-

ture.
Bliss: New Cyclopedia of Social Reform.
Catholic Encyclopedia.
Chambers's Cyclopedia of English Litera

ture.
Champlin: Cyclopedia of Painters and

Paintings.
Encyclopedia of Sunday Schools and Re

ligious Education.
Jewish Encyclopedia.
Harper's Encyclopedia of United States

History.
Hastings: Encyclopedia of Religion and

Ethics.
Hart: Cyclopedia of American Government.
Machinery's Encyclopedia.
Monroe: Cyclopedia of Education.
New Schaff-Herzog Encyclopedia of Re

ligious Knowledge.
Special dictionaries

Bartlett: Familiar Quotations.
Bouvier: Law Dictionary.
Grove's Dictionary of Music and Mu-

sicians.
Palgrave: Dictionary of Political Economy.
Rogers' Dictionary of Abbreviations.
Schlomann-Oldenburg: Technical Diction-

ary.
Sturgis: Dictionary of Architecture.
Webb: Dictionary of Statistics.

Biographical dictionaries
General: Biographie Universelle.

Chalmers: General Biographical Dictionary.
Lippincott's Pronouncing Biographical Dic

tionary.



.~

J

19

Nouvelle Biographie Generale.
Rose: New General Biographical Diction

ary.
Poggendorff :Biographisch-literarisches Hand

worterbuch zur Geschichte cler exacten
Wissenschaften.

American: Appleton's Cyclopedia of Ameri
can Biography.

Notable Americans.
National Cyclopedia of American Biog-

raphy.
English: Dictionary of National Biography.
German: Allgemeine Deutsche Biographie.
Scandinavian: Bricka: Danskbiografisk Lexi-

kon.
Personalhistorisk Tidsskrift.
Biografiskt Lexikon.
Svenskt Biografiskt Lexikon.

Belgian: Biographie Nationale de Belgique.
Contemporary biography

Consult TFho's TVhof for international contem
porary biography, TVho's rVho in America for
contemporary American biography, and simi
lar publications for contemporary biography of
other countries.
Yearbooks, etc.

There are yearbooks, handbooks, dictionaries
of various subjects too numerous to mention.
An examination of the reference shelves will
inform the student of valuable resources in
many lines. The World Almanac; the Statistical
Abstract of the United States; the Statesman's
Year Book; the Minnesota Legislative Manual,
are handbooks with which every student should
be acquainted.



20

REFERENCE LIBRARIAN

The'reference librarian is ready at all times
to help students in the use of the catalogs, in
dexes, and reference books, and to assist them in
obtaining material relating to their work. In
seeking her assistance always state the specific
subject upon which you desire information;
e.g., if you wish to know when Thomas A.
Edison was born, tell her that; do not ask for a
book on "science."

Do not hesitate to ask her for assistance.

PERIODICALS

The University library maintains a subscrip
tion list of 1,612 current periodicals and receives
about 1,200 exchanges.

Bound sets of many magazines are shelved
in the periodical room at the right of the upper
reading room.

Current issues of most magazines are in the
last of the periodical rooms, but some of the
less used magazines are not displayed in the
rack. Inquire of the assistant in charge if you
fail to find what you want in the rack.

Indexes. One set of indexes to periodicals
is in the periodical room; another set is in the
upper reading room at the left of the reference
librarian's desk. For help in their use consult
the assistant in the periodical room or the ref·
erence librarian.



21

GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS
United States documents. The United States

government issues yearly many volumes and
pamphlets upon widely varying subjects.

The University library is a depository to
which these reports are regularly sent.

The collection is stored in the room between
the two periodical rooms.

There is a series of catalogs pertaining to
these documents.

Consult the reference librarian for guidance
in their use.

.Great Britain. A large number of the official
reports of Great Britain are to be found in the
University library. Important series are:

Journals of the House of Lords.
Journals of the House of Commons.
Parli<l'\nentary Debates.
Sessional Papers since 1919.

Canada. Nearly complete sets of the Sessional
Papers of Upper and Lower Canada are on file
in the library. There are also many other im
portant Canadian documents.

Norway. A complete set of the Storthings
Forhandlinger of Norway is on file in the
library.

Sweden. A set nearly complete of the Riks
dagens Protokoll has been presented to the li
brary by the Swedish government.

Denmark. A nearly complete set of the
Rigsdagstidende has also been given to the
library.

Incomplete files of other European documents
are also in the General Library.



22

CLASSIFICATION

•

Dewey system. The books in the library are
grouped together by subject. The system fol
lowed is the Dewey Decimal Classification, a
copy of which may be found at the reference
librarian's desk. The initial subdivisions are as
follows:

000-099 General works, bibliography, general
periodicals, etc. .

100-199 Philosophy, psychology, logic, ethics.
200-299 Religion.
300-399 Sociology, economics, law, education.
400-499 Philology.
500-599 Natural science.
600-699 Useful arts.
700-799 Fine arts.
~oo-899 Literature.
900-999 History.
All of these classes are subdividf'd into ten

minor classes. which in turn are subdivided as
minutely as the subject requires, thus 900-999
are the inclusive numbers for all history; 973
979 are the inclusive numbers for United States
history; 973.7, vVar of Secession. Summarized
its subdivisions are as follows:

97371 Political history
.72 Diplomatic history
.73 Special campaigns and battles
.74 General military history
.75 Naval history
.76 Celebrations
.77 Prisons, hospitals, etc.
.78 Personal narratives
.79 Illustrative material.

L



f

r

2J

These subdivisions may be continued to what
ever minuteness of classification is required.

It is not necessary for the student to under-
stand the details of the classification, but it is

. important that in calling for books he be care
ful to copy the call numbers exactly as they
are given on the card, as the change or omission
of a single letter or figure will send the page
to the wrong shelf in the library, and thereby
cause the student to wait indefinitely for his
book.

HOW TO USE THE CARD CATALOG
Instruction. At the beginning of the first

quarter an assistant will be stationed near
the card catalog for the purpose of helping
students in its use.

Alphabet. A working knowledge of the al
phabet and its manifold combinations is indis
pensable for every user of the catalogs and refer
ence books. Few persons can quickly and ac
curately locate entries in card catalogs, indexes,
directories, and other records which are alpha
betically arranged. Before deciding that a given
book is not in the catalog or a reference not in
cluded in an index, the student should be sure
that he has looked in the right rplace. When in
doubt consult the reference librarian.

Method. Look in the card catalog either un
der the name of the author whose book you
desire, or under the subject about which you
wish information. Subject cards are distin
guished by red edges.

If the title of the book is distinctive you may
also find it entered under the title.



All of an author's works are entered under
his name. If there are complete editions, these
are entered first. Individual works follow, al
phabeted by title.

Biographical and critical works relating to a
given author follow the list of his works, alpha
beted by author.

The modified vowels ii, 91, ii, in the German,
Scandinavian, and other languages, are arranged
as if they were spelled ~, ee, ue; e.g., Miiller is ar
ranged as though spelled Mueller, Bj¢rnson
as Bjoernson.

Compound names are arranged as separate
words, e.g., New Hampshire, New York, pre
cede Newark, Newfoundland.

The initial articles "a," "an," and "the" are dis
regarded in alphabeting the titles of books. The
rule applies also to foreign languages.

Day slips are to be found on the tables ad
joining the card catalog.

\Vhen the right card has been found in the
catalog, fill out a day slip as indicated, with can
numbers, author, title, signature, date.

Example. Hedges, G. L. "Where the people
rule." If this volume is desired, it may be
found by looking in the catalog under Hedges,
G. L. If the author is not known but the title
is remembered, look under '':\Vhere the people
rule." If neither author or title is known but
a book upon "Initiative and referendum" is
wanted, look under either of these subjects.
Under "Initiative" will be found a cross-refer
ence card "Initiative, See Referendum." There
fore look under Referendum. Among other

J



25

entries alphabetically arranged by 2.uthor will
be found Hedges, G. L., "Where the people
rule."

Call numbers. The call numbers are the
combination of letters and figures found in the
upper left-hand corner of the catalog cards.
The upper number designates the class to which
a book belongs and the lower letter and number
its relative location in that class. These num
bers appear on the backs of all books and upon
the plates in the books. A letter or combina
tion of letters (other than R) placed before the
first figure of the call number indicates that the
volume is in a college or depart men tal collec
tion. "R" before the first figure indicates that
it is a reference book to be found on the open
shelves of the upper reading room of the General
Library. All books without a letter before the
class number belong in the General Library.

The symbols for college and departmental
libraries are as follows:

, I

Department

A Astronomy ...•....
B Animal Biology•....
Bo Botany •..........
C. . . .. Chemistry
De .. " Dentistry
E •... , Education
El. .. " Electrical Eng.•....
En Gen'l Eng. Library.
F.. Pharmacy .........
G Geology ....•.•..•.
Ge German •..•..•.•.•
Gr Greek ..
H.· High Schoo!. .

Building

Observatory
Biology Building
Biology Building
Chemistry Building
College of Dentistry
College of Education
Electrical Engineedng Bldg.
Main Engineering Bldg.
Pharmacy llldg.
Pillsbury Hall
Folwell Hall
Folwell Hall
College of Education



r Law Library ...•..• Law Bldg.
L Latin ..........•.. Folwell Hall
M.. . .. Mining .......•... School of Mines
Ma.. .. Mathematics ....•. Folwell Hall
Me Mechanical Eng Mech. Engineering Bldg.
Ph Physics Physics Bldg.
R. . . .. Reference book..... General Library
Rh Rhetoric Folwell Hall
S Medical Library .••• Millard Hall
Sa Anatomy ......•••• Anatomy Bldg.
Ss Surgery •..•••••••• Department Office
T. . . .. Textbook Library... College of Education

CHARGING SYSTEM

Books are loaned:
For use in the reading room only.
For overnight.
For two weeks.

Reference books, government documents,
periodicals, and some special collections are not
to be taken from the reading rooms. They are
never issued as loans.

Anyone desiring to draw a book for use in
the upper reading room must fill out a day slip
(slips found on tables adjoining the catalog)
exactly as indicated; then present the slip to
an attendant at the loan desk.

After delivering the book to the borrower,
the attendant files the slip. The. charge is can
celled upon the return of the book.

Books reserved in the lower reading room
may be called for by author and title without
filling out a day slip. The borrower signs the
long card inserted in the book and leaves it
with the attendant at the desk.

I
_____~1



27

Books drawn for use in the reading rooms
must be returned at such time as the attendant
specifies.
. Overnight books. Reserve books are lent
for one night only. The hour at which these
books may be issued depends upon the demand
for them and is fixed at the discretion of the
librarian.

To draw an overnight book ask permission
from the assistant in charge at the loan desk;
permission granted, sign the card inserted in
the book. The attendant will then fill out a re
ceipt in duplicate; the copy will be given to the
student upon the return of the book. Possession
of the receipt is the student's security against
mistakes.

Two-week books. With a few exceptions
books not reserved for assigned work may be
drawn for two weeks, subject to recall at any
time.

Permission to draw two-week books must
be obtained from the assistant in charge of the
loan desk. A special slip filled out by the as
sistant must be signed by the borrower.

Contract. Before signing the slips read what
they say. The library will not be responsible for
mistakes due to ignorance of the rules.

Library cards. Library cards are issued to
students. Application for same should be made
at the loan desk in the upper reading room of
the General Library or at the loan desks of the
college libraries. Books will not at any time be
issued to students until the cards are presented.



I t is advisable for students to apply for their
cards immediately after registration. A card
issned in the General Library or in any of the
college libraries will be honored in all de
partments.

Cards are issned for personal use only and are
not to be lent to others. The person to whom
a card is issued will be held responsible for the
safe and prompt return of all books issued on
the carel.

I f cards are lost ilew ones will not be issued
until forty-eight hours after application for
same has been made. Twenty-five cents will
be charged for the new carel.

Registration grants all library privileges.

GRADUATE STUDENTS AND
TEACHING FELLOWS

Graduate students and teaching fellows may
draw books to the number of ten. These may
be retained throughout a quarter, without re
newal. unless required for use by someone else.
All books are subj ect to immediate recall when
need ari ses.

Teaching fellows and graduate students have
no special privileges in regard to "reserve"
books. Fairness to other students renders it
necessary that rules governing the return of
reserve books be observed by advanced stu
dents as well as by undergraduates. Teaching
fellows and graduate students are subject to
fines as are other borrowers when they fail to
return reserve books at the specified hour.

Graduate students will find it to their ad-

J



29

vantage to consult with the reference librarian
as SOon as their thesis subjects are selected.
She ..ill file their subjects and inform them of
any related material that comes to her notice.

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS

Many large libraries of the country are will
ing to lend books needed for graduate or fac
ulty research in other institutions. The ap
plication for such loans must be made through
the librarian.

The regulations in regard to inter-library loans
are not the same in all libraries. Usually books
are lent for two weeks only. No books are
borrowed or lent for the use of undergraduates.
Members of the faculty, engaged in research
work, and candidates for doctor's degrees may
exercise the privilege within reason.

The Library of Congress lends books for the
personal use of members of the faculty only.

Members of the faculty must present a writ
ten request when they desire to borrow books
on inter-library loan.

Graduate students desiring to borrow books
on inter-library loan must present a written
request to the librarian. signed by the professor
under whose direction their work is being done.

All books must be promptly returned at the
date designated.

It is not permissible to borrow books on in
ter-library loan for general reading, nor to bor
row books readily obtainable by purchase.



JO

MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. PAUL
LIBRARIES

The Minneapolis Public Library, the St. Paul
Public Library, the Minnesota State Historical
Library, and the James Jerome Hill Memorial
Reference Library are generous in their co-op
eration with the University Library and they
invite all students to use their coHections.

The Minneapolis Public Library has a col
lection of 385,932 volumes.

The St. Paul Public Library has 286,000 vol
umes.

The Minnesota State Historical Society Li
brary has 150,312 volumes.

The James ]. Hill Memorial Reference Li
brary has a reference collection of about 21,000

volumes.

ACCESS TO THE STACK ROOM

Junior, senior, and graduate students are
granted access to the stack room, upon appli
cation to the reference librarian or head of the
circulation department.

Lower classmen who wish to go to the stack
room must upon all occasions obtain permission
from the reference librarian.

INTER.DEPARTMENT LOANS

Students in one department who desire to
draw books from another college or depart
mental library should make application for the
same at the loan desk of the General Library.

i

1..._--------------



JI

HOW TO USE BOOKS
Read the title-page, that you may know the

author of the book and date of its publication.
Read the preface or introduction, that you

may understand the author's intention in writ
ing the book.

Consult the table of contents. It gives you
the chapter headings of the volume.

Consult the index. I t is a guide to all topics
discussed in the volume.

LIBRARY RULES
Books must be returned to the loan desk

not left in desks or passed on to other students.
Books not in demand for class assignml"nts

may be borrowed for a period of two weeks,
subject to recall at any time. A fine of 5 cents
per day will be charged for two-week books
kept overtime. This fine will be charged to the
owner of the card on which the books are charged.

Not more than three books may be charged
to one student at the same time.

Reference books, U.S. government docu
ments, and periodicals must not be taken from
the reading rooms.

Books for assigned reading may be taken
out for one night at such an hour as the as
sistant in charge of the loan desk deems proper.

All overnight books taken from the "Reserves"
must be returned at 8 :00 the following morn
ing. If not returned at that hour a fine of 25
cents will be imposed; and an additional 10 cents
will be charged for every hour or fraction of an
hour thereafter that the book is retained.



32

Books issued during the day for reading
room use must be returned within two hours.
If not returned promptly a fine of 2S cents for
the first hour and IO cents additional for every
hour or fraction of an hour thereafter that the
book is overdue, will be charged.

The person signing the card will be held re
sponsible for the payment of the fine and the
amount will be deducted from his deposit fund.

No one is permitted to draw books in his own
name to be lent to other people. Borrowers who
mark, mutilate, or lose books belonging to the
library will be required to pay for the full value
of the book in addition to any fines which may
have been incurred.

University credit will be withheld until all
library accoun ts are clear.

Conversation in the reading rooms is for
bidden.

The rules regarding fines and injuries to books
are general University rules and any violation
of them may subject the offender to general Uni
versity discipline.



.'

33

INDEX

Page

Agricultural college library. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 6
Alphabet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 23
A. L. A. Index __ .. _ 14

Annual Magazine Subject Index.................... 13

Bibliographies 14~I6

Biographical dictionaries 18'19

Books, how to use them. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3 I

Books, worth reading............................. 10

Call numbers .... _ .. _. . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 25
Card catalog. how to use it. 23-26
Cards, borrower's 27.28
Catalogs. . . . . , 10-12, 23-25

Charging system 26-28
Classification , 22-23

College lihr;)ries 5,8, I I

Contents 4
Contract 27
Current ntagazines................................ 20

nay books 26, 31
Departmental collections , 5, 6
Dewey systern.................................... .22

Dictionaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Dictionary catalog................................ 1 I

Encyclopedias 17-18
Engineering library............................... 5

Farm campus collections........................... 7
Faxon index..................................... 13
Fines 31
Folwell Hall study................................ 8
General library................................... 5
Government documents............................ :z I

Graduate students ...............•...•............ 28'29
Hours of opening 8-10
Incomplete classes _. . . . . . . . • . . . . II

Indexes ........•.............•......•.......... r2-14
Injuries to books................................. ~~

Inter-department loans ..... _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 30
Inter-library loans ..........................•..... 29-30



34

Page
International Index to Periodicals 13
Introduction 3
James J. Hill Memorial library..................... 30

Law library 5. 7
Libraries 5
Library cards 27-28
Library of Congress catalog 11-12

Lower reading room.............................. 8
Magazine indexes 12-14

Medical library S
Mines library 5
Minneapolis Public library......................... 30
l\linnesota State Historical library................. 30
Minnesota lJnian study 8
National bibli.ographies 15-16
Officers :a
Old catalog...................................... II

Overnight books 26, 27, 31
Periodicals 8, 12-14. 20

Poole's Index 12

Readers' Guide 13
Readers' Guide Supplement....................... 13
Reading roonlS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7, 8
Recent accessions................................. 10

Reference books 17-19
Reference librarian 20. 29
Reserves 10, 3[
Rules 31-32
St. Paul Public library........................... 30

Shevlin Hall study............................... 8
Special catalogs.................................. 12

Special inci"exes................................... 14

Stack room privilege.............................. 30
Subject cards.................................... II

Subject index to periodicals ,............. 13
Symbols for college and departmental libraries 25-26
Teaching fellow. . 28
Thesis subjects................................... 29
Two·week books 26, 27, 31
U JlIJer reading room.............................. 7
Yearbooks 19


